

No. 18-50635

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

—————
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SAMUEL TANEL CRITTENDEN,

Defendant-Appellee.

—————

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Texas

—————

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR JENNIFER L.
MASCOTT IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ON
REHEARING *EN BANC***

—————

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Separation of Powers Clinic
Gray Center for the Study of the
Administrative State
Antonin Scalia Law School
George Mason University
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8168
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

May 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. There Was a Common Law Tradition of Courts Granting New Criminal Trials Where the Verdict Was Contrary to the Evidence.....	8
A. The English Common Law Provided for New Trials to Review Convictions Contrary to Evidence to Further Justice and Preserve the Important Functions of Criminal Jury Trials.....	10
B. Congress Adopted the English Common Law New Trial Standard in the Judiciary Act of 1789.....	13
1. Congressional Authorization of New Trials for Convictions Contrary to Evidence Reflected the Constitution’s Adoption of the British Common Law Commitment to the Criminal Jury Trial as Critical for Self-Governance.....	14
2. Early Federal and State Opinions Demonstrated that the American New Trial Standard Reflected the Interest of Justice Standard, Permitting New Trials Where Verdicts Were Contrary to Evidence.	17
3. The Early Case Law Granting New Trials Reveals this Category of Review Was Particularly Critical for Vulnerable Defendants, Such As Defendants of Color in Pre-Civil War Southern and Border States.....	21
C. Federal Case Law Preceding the Adoption of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Identified the Power to Grant a New Trial as Significantly More Discretionary than the Power to Direct Verdicts.	23
II. The Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Codified Historic Practice, Incorporating the Contrary to Evidence Standard of the 1789 Judiciary Act and British Common Law....	25

III. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Reliance on a Discretionary Weight of the Evidence Standard Consistent with Fifth Circuit Precedent.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Yeatts, [122 F.2d 350](#) (4th Cir. 1941)..... 19

Ball v. Commonwealth, [35 Va. 726](#) (Va. Gen. Ct. 1837)..... 21

Bird v. Bird, 2 Root 411 (Conn. 1796)..... 20

Bright v. Enyon (1757) 97 Eng. Rep. 365 (KB) 10

Crumpton v. United States, [138 U.S. 361](#) (1891)..... 18

District of Columbia v. Heller, [554 U.S. 570](#) (2008) 8

Edwards v. United States, [7 F.2d 357](#) (8th Cir. 1925)..... 26

Ex Parte Bollman & Ex Parte Swartwout, 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) 17

Freeborn v. Smith, [69 U.S. 160](#) (1864) 18

Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, [518 U.S. 415](#) (1996) 19

Grayson v. Commonwealth, [47 Va. 712](#) (Va. Gen. Ct. 1849)..... 21

Hanna v. Plumer, [380 U.S. 460](#) (1964) 15

Inhabitants of Durham v. Inhabitants of Lewiston, 4 Me. 140 (1826)... 21

Jerry v. State, 1 Blackf. 395 (Ind. 1825) 22

R. v. Read (1661) 83 Eng. Rep. 271 (KB) 13

R. v. Simons (1751) 96 Eng. Rep. 794 (KB) 12

R. v. Smith (1681) 84 Eng. Rep. 1197 (KB) 12

Ramos v. Louisiana, [140 S. Ct. 1390](#) (2020) 8

Smith v. Hancock (1648) 82 Eng. Rep. 592 (C.P.). 11

Smith v. Times Pub. Co., [178 Pa. 481](#) (1897)..... 19

Sparf v. United States, [156 U.S. 51](#) (1895) 24

State v. Bird, [1 Mo. 585](#) (1825)..... 20

State v. Hopkins, [1794 WL 303](#) (S.C. Ct. Com. Pl. & Gen. Sess. 1794). 2

State v. Wood, [1817 WL 584](#) (S.C. Const. App. 1817). 20

The Queen v. The Corporation of Helston (1795) 88 Eng. Rep. 693 (KB)..... 10

United States v. Fries, 3 U.S. (Dall.) 515 (C.C.D. Pa. 1799)..... 17

United States v. Fullerton, [25 F. Cas. 1225](#) (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1870) 23

United States v. Harding, [26 F. Cas. 131](#) (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1846) 2, 18

United States v. Herrera, [559 F.3d 296](#), [302–03](#) (5th Cir. 2009) 2

United States v. Kaadt, [31 F. Supp. 546](#) (N.D. Ind. 1940) 26

United States v. Robinson, [71 F. Supp. 9](#) (D.D.C. 1947) 26

United States v. Smith, [331 U.S. 469](#) (1947) 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

[U.S. CONST. art. I](#)..... 15

[U.S. CONST. art. III](#)..... 4, 15

[U.S. CONST. amend. V](#) 14, 15

[U.S. CONST. amend. VI](#)..... 14, 15

[U.S. CONST. amend. VII](#) 15

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, [1 Stat. 73](#) 9, 15, 16

[28 U.S.C. § 391](#) (1940)..... 9, 25

[Fed. R. Crim. P. 29](#) 7

[Fed. R. Crim. P. 33](#) 2, 7, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AKHIL AMAR, *THE BILL OF RIGHTS* (1998) 14, 15, 28

Amy C. Barrett, *Procedural Common Law*, 94 Va. L. Rev. 813 (2008) 5, 15, 16, 21

Amy C. Barrett, *The Supervisory Power of the Supreme Court*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 324 (2006)..... 19

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, *COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND* (1768) 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 24

A. DE TOCQUEVILLE, *DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA* (Alfred A. Knopf ed., 1951) 14

Lester B. Orfield, *The Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure*, 33 Cal. L. Rev. 543 (1945) 25

Lester B. Orfield, *New Trials in Federal Criminal Cases*, 2 Vill. L. Rev. 293 (1957) 25

JOSEPH STORY, *COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES* (1833)..... 4, 12, 14, 17, 28

FED. R. CRIM. P., *PRELIMINARY DRAFT: WITH NOTES AND FORMS* (1943) .. 26

FED. R. CRIM. P. 33: *NOTES OF ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RULES—1944* ... 27

Appellee’s En Banc Brief..... 13

Brief of Professor Jennifer L. Mascott as *Amicus Curiae* in support of Petitioners, *Nordlicht, et al. v. United States*, No. 21-1319, May 4, 2022. 3

Pet. Writ of Cert. 3–5, *Nordlicht, et al. v. United States*, No. 21-1319, Mar. 29, 2022..... 5, 28
